Subordinated note 14 535,183 – – – – 535,183 7.6%

Hedge payable 14 60,394 – 25,659 – – 86,053 10.3%

Lease liabilities 14 – 1,188 294 – – 1,482 14.0%

725,107 1,188 74,137 149,500 – 949,932

Interest on financial instruments classified as fixed rate is fixed until maturity of the instrument.

(b)  Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to the effect of changes in exchange rates on its operations.

The Group’s foreign exchange policy hedges 50% of its US dollar denominated crude and product exposure. The Group also enters
into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover major capital expenditure items. As at 31 December 2013, the total fair value of all
outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts amounted to $3,350,000 gain (2012: $2,842,000 gain). US dollar denominated
borrowings are swapped into Australian dollars; as a result, there were no net foreign currency gains or losses arising from translation
of these borrowings.

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2013, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10% against the US dollar with all other variables held
constant, post tax profit for the year for the Group and equity would change by:

2013 2012

DOLLARS NET PROFIT  EQUITY NET PROFIT  EQUITY

AUD strengthens against USD 10% 29,100,000 (2,700,000) 17,300,000 (4,000,000)

AUD weakens against USD 10% (30,300,000) 3,300,000 (21,600,000) 5,000,000

Exposure to foreign exchange risk
The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments are exposed to the following currencies (Australian dollar equivalent amounts):

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS   2013   2012

(Australian Dollar
equivalent amount) US DOLLAR

AUSTRALIAN
DOLLAR TOTAL US DOLLAR

AUSTRALIAN
DOLLAR TOTAL

Cash/(bank overdraft) 11,871 188,051 199,922 (3,325) 213,254 209,929

Trade receivables 86,283 905,298 991,581 130,552 919,089 1,049,641

Trade payables (1,107,933) (617,473) (1,725,406) (830,398) (676,186) (1,506,584)

Forward exchange contracts 3,350 – 3,350 2,842 – 2,842

US notes (203,557) – (203,557) (177,714) – (177,714)

Hedge payable (50,693) – (50,693) (86,053) – (86,053)

90

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

17.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
(c)   Commodity price risk
The Caltex Australia Group is exposed to the effect of changes in commodity price on the operations of the Group.

The Group utilises both crude and finished product swap contracts to manage the risk of price timing movements. The Board
approved commodity hedging policy precludes the use of refiner margin hedging. The commodity hedging policy seeks to neutralise
adverse price timing risks brought about by purchase and sales transactions that are outside the normal operating conditions of the